
U S P S  [ 4 3 2 - 9 9 0 ]  $ 1

atnonline.net

CITY TO  
CELEBRATE 
A WEEK FOR 
ARCHDALE
 PAGE A5

T H U R S D A Y,  S E P T E m B E R  2 2 ,  2 0 2 2

BY DANIEL KENNEDY

RANDOLPH COUNTY 
— In order to address staff-
ing shortages and to reward 
educators who continued 
to keep institutions open 
through the pandemic, Ran-
dolph County School System 
approved bonuses for all full-
time employees at its regular 
monthly meeting Monday.

Randolph will use a portion 
of its federal Elementary and 
Secondary Emergency Relief 
funds to provide those bonus-
es to its employees.

“We’re looking toward 
the future and our staf fing 
needs,” Superintendent Ste-
phen Gainey said. “We want 
to say thank you to our cur-
rent employees who hung in 
there with us. It’s been a long 
road. It’s good to see things 
coming back in their class-
rooms.”

Current employees as of 
Sept. 30 will get a $500 bonus 
in their October paycheck. 
If the employee remains on 
staff through the end of the 
school year, they will receive 

another $500 bonus. Accord-
ing to Gainey, this bonus is 
the same for all employees, 
from principals to teachers to 
support staff.

New hires who are hired 
between Oct. 1 and Jan. 9 will 
also receive $500 upon joining 
RCS and another $500 if they 
stay until the end of the year.

Also during the meeting, 
Randolph County Schools 
announced that it will reduce 
the number of standardized 
tests taken by students in the 
upcoming school year to 98, a 

decrease of 39 from last year. 
The reduction amounts to a 
removal of 23.8 testing hours 
for the year.

Finally, the board approved 
a one-year contract extension 
for Gainey that comes with a 
4% pay increase, which Cook 
said is in line with what the 
increase teachers got this 
year.

“As a board we’re happy 
with the last year, the way 
things have gone and appre-
ciate all your hard work 
to make Randolph County 

Schools what it is,” Cook said. 
“This is probably the tough-
est time any superintendent 
can face and we cer tainly 
appreciate the way you rep-
resent Randolph County, our 
teachers, administrators and 
the impact you have on stu-
dents.

“We enjoy working with 
you and want to continue 
working with you.”

Staff writer Daniel Kennedy 

can be reached at 336-888-3578, 

or at dkennedy@atnonline.net.

Randolph educators receive bonuses

BY DANIEL KENNEDY

RANDOLPH COUN-
TY — Jobless rates in the 
Triad dwindled a bit in 
July, when unemployment 
rates statewide decreased 
in all 100 of its counties.

According to informa-
tion released by the N.C. 
Depar tment  o f  Com-
merce, 86 of North Caroli-
na counties now fall below 
the 5% unemployment 
rate, up from 80 a month 
prior. All 15 of the state’s 
metro areas experienced 
rate decreases in July.

The unemployment rate 
in Randolph County stood 
at 3.6%, down from 4% in 
June. The rate decreased 
1.4% from a year ago, 
according to the report.

The unemployment rate 
measures the percentage 
of employable people in 
the workforce who are 
over the age of 16 and 
who have either lost their 
jobs or have unsuccessful-
ly sought jobs in the last 
month and are still active-
ly seeking work.

In the surrounding area, 
Davidson County’s rate 
decreased to 3.5% in July, 
down from 3.9% in June. 
Rates in other surround-
ing counties were 4.3% in 
Guilford; 3.8% in Forsyth; 
3.6% in Rowan; and 3.7% in 
Montgomery.

The July rate ranks 
as the 51st lowest in the 
state, leaving Randolph 
County — which is part 
of the High Point-Greens-
boro Statistical Area — 
among mid-level Tier 2 
counties. The number of 
unemployed in Randolph 
County stands at 2,357 

Jobless 
rate sees 

slight 
decrease

BY DANIEL KENNEDY

TRINITY — An unbeat-
en Wheatmore soccer team 
took another step forward 
in league play this week as 
the Warriors downed East-
ern Randolph 4-1 in Mon-
day’s tilt.

Collin Burgess scored a 
pair of goals, Ryan Baynard 
and Riley Queen pitched 
in one apiece and the War-
riors moved to 7-0-3 on 
the season. So far through 
three conference matches, 
the Warriors notched a 1-1 
tie with Trinity, coasted by 
Randleman 7-1 and staved 
off a stiff challenge from ER 
in what was its first loss of 
the season.

“They’re a ver y good 
team — they’re technical, 

they’re strong, they’re fast 
— so I knew this was going 
to be a tough one,” WHS 
coach Maness said. “We got 
through it. Our goalie was 
incredible.”

B o t h  s q u a d s  w e r e 
engaged in a stalemate for 
the first 39 minutes Mon-
day, with Baynard breaking 
the ice just a minute before 
intermission with a free kick 
he lofted beautifully over 
the head of the Wildcats’ 
goaltender. Burgess added 
his tallies less than three 
minutes apart to essentially 
put this one on ice for the 
Warriors.

The early part of the sea-
son has seen Wheatmore 

WHS scores impressive win over ER

Photos by Daniel Kennedy

Wheatmore’s Luke Beasley makes a move to bring the ball upfield during Monday’s 4-1 home victory over Eastern Randolph.

Ryan Baynard (5) converges on an Eastern Randolph player  
to keep the Wildcats contained on their side of the field.

SEE RATE/PAGE A3

SEE WHS/PAGE A4




